NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular amounts are in 000’s, except share data)

Novra Technologies Inc.  Page 9

3. Determine the transaction price;
4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
5. Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The standard’s requirements will also apply to the recognition and measurement of gains and losses
on the sale of some non-financial assets that are not an output of the entity’s ordinary activities (e.g.,
sales of property, plant and equipment or intangibles).

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2018. Under IFRS 15, contract assets are presented
separately from contract liabilities.

As reported

IFRS 15

Adjustment

Amount without

IFRS 15

ASSETS

Current Assets

   Cash 2,098,458$   -$   2,098,458$

   Restricted non-redeemable GIC's 200,000   -   200,000

   Trade and other receivables 1,869,528   (712,090)   1,157,438

   Inventories 1,723,254   -   1,723,254

   Prepayments and other 175,193   -   175,193

   Current tax assets 1,883   -   1,883

Total Current Assets 6,068,316   (712,090)   5,356,226

Non-Current Assets

   Equipment 168,854   -   168,854

   Intangible assets 3,181,941   -   3,181,941

Total Non-Current Assets 3,350,795   -   3,350,795

TOTAL ASSETS 9,419,111$   (712,090)$   8,707,021$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 523,210$   -$   523,210$

Accrued liabilities 804,050   -   804,050

Borrowings 110,101   -   110,101

Customer deposits 208,060   -   208,060

Deferred revenue - current portion 1,350,302   (128,447)   1,221,855

Warranty provision 70,240   -   70,240

Advances from related parties 490,719   -   490,719

Promissory notes from related party - current portion 749,184   -   749,184

Total Current Liabilities 4,305,866   (128,447)   4,177,419

Non-Current Liabilities

   Borrowings 2,605,810   -   2,605,810

   Deferred revenue 881,730   (583,643)   298,087

   Promissory notes from related party 270,179   -   270,179

Total Non-Current Liabilities 3,757,719   (583,643)   3,174,076

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,063,585   (712,090)   7,351,495

Equity

   Share capital 7,362,333   -   7,362,333

   Contributed surplus 466,815   -   466,815

   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (22,849)   -   (22,849)

   Accumulated deficit (6,055,367)   -   (6,055,367)

Total Equity Attributable to Shareholders of Novra 1,750,932   -   1,750,932

Non-Controlling Interests (395,406)   -   (395,406)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,355,526   -   1,355,526

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 9,419,111$   (712,090)$   8,707,021$

NOVRA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

(Tabular amounts are in 000’s, except share data)

Novra Technologies Inc.  Page 10

There was no material impact on our Condensed Statements of Comprehensive Income or Cash
Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”)

On January 1, 2018, we also adopted IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018, and this adoption resulted in no
material impact to Novra’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

IFRS 9 replaces the guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, on the